
 

 

 

 

S T A T E  O F  C O N N E C T I C U T  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

  

P.O. BOX 2219  |  HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06145 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

TO: Sponsors of the National School Lunch and Breakfast Programs 
 

FROM: John Frassinelli, Chief  

 Bureau of Health/Nutrition, Family Services and Adult Education    
 

DATE: June 16, 2015 
 

SUBJECT: Operational Memorandum #26-15  

Release of the FNS-828 Paid Lunch Price Data for School Years 2012-13  

and 2013-14 
 

Section 12 (p) of the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch Act and 7 CFR 210.14 (e)(7) 

require school food authorities (SFAs) to report their paid reimbursable lunch prices to the state 

agency for publication by the Food and Nutrition Service (FNS).  Guidance on the submission of 

paid prices through the School Food Authority Paid Lunch Report (FNS-828) and determination 

of the most frequently charged price was provided to SFAs and state agencies in SP 18-2012.  
 

This memorandum announces the publication of the paid lunch prices for SFAs participating in 

the National School Lunch Program for school years 2012-13 and 2013-14.  SFAs reported the 

most frequently charged price for elementary, middle/junior high and high school levels to their 

State agency.  Complete lists of prices for the two school years, as submitted to the FNS by state 

agencies, are attached.   
 

Questions may be directed to: 

 

COUNTY ASSIGNMENTS CONSULTANT E-MAIL AND PHONE 

Fairfield County Fionnuala Brown 
fionnuala.brown@ct.gov 

860-807-2129 

Hartford County (towns/cities 

beginning with A-R) 
Teri Dandeneau 

teri.dandeneau@ct.gov 
860-807-2079 

Hartford County (towns/cities 

beginning with S-W) 

Windham County 

Susan Alston 
susan.alston@ct.gov 

860-807-2081 

Litchfield County Allison Calhoun-White 
allison.calhoun-white@ct.gov 

860-807-2008 

Middlesex County 

Tolland County 
Andy Paul 

andrew.paul@ct.gov 
860-807-2048 

New Haven County  Jackie Schipke 
jackie.schipke@ct.gov 

860-807-2123 

New London County Monica Pacheco 
monica.pacheco@ct.gov 

860-807-2073 
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